 TECHNICAL CATALOGUE
SDS140
Sectional directional
control valves
D1WWEB06E2
SDS140
5th edition November 2017
SDS140

unloading valve, pilot V and drain L ports plugged
3  Outlet section * page 30
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
RF 61D301000 With side and upper outlet ports plugged
RFC 61D301004 As RF for M inlet section
RC 61D301001 With side port open, upper port plugged
RVC 61D301002 With back pressure valve, upper port open
  Fixing bracket **                           page 35
TYPE CODE   DESCRIPTION
STAF 5STA125190 For AC, AD, ADT and AP inlet sections, with
    fixing screws
STAF 5STA125191 For AN ad AM inlet sections with fixing screws
NOTES (*) - Codes are referred to BSP thread.
           (**) - For fixing bracket of AN and AM inlet section please
           contact our Sales Dept
           For right inlet section please contact our Sales Dpt.
2  Working section * page 18
TYPE: PZ-1EZ8EZH3LQ.U3T-12VDC  CODE: 61D101000
DESCRIPTION: Parallel circuit arranged for port valves, horizontal
electrohydraulic control, with lever
TYPE: QZ-1EZ8EZH3SLCQ-12VDC  CODE: 61D101001
DESCRIPTION: Parallel circuit, without port valves, vertical
electrohydraulic control, without lever
TYPE: PZ-1EZ8EZ3SLCQ.U3T-12VDC   CODE: 61D101002
DESCRIPTION: Parallel circuit arranged for port valves, vertical
electrohydraulic control, without lever
TYPE: PA-1M8IM.U3T  CODE: 61D101003
DESCRIPTION: Parallel circuit arranged for port valves, proportional
hydraulic control
4  Valve threading
Specify only if it is different from BSP standard (see page 4)
5 Voltage page 33
Coils voltage specification; for list of available coils see related pages
  Assembling kit
CODE DESCRIPTION  CODE DESCRIPTION
For AD, AC, ADT, AN and AM inlet sections
5TIR108169 For 1 section valve 5TIR108415 For 7 sections valve
5TIR108210 For 2 sections valve 5TIR108456 For 8 sections valve
5TIR108251 For 3 sections valve 5TIR108497 For 9 sections valve
5TIR108292 For 4 sections valve 5TIR108538 For 10 sections valve
5TIR108333 For 5 sections valve 5TIR108579 For 11 sections valve
5TIR108374 For 6 sections valve 5TIR108620 For 12 sections valve
For AP inlet section
5TIR108138 For 1 section valve 5TIR108382 For 7 sections valve
5TIR108177  For 2 sections valve 5TIR108424 For 8 sections valve
5TIR108220  For 3 sections valve 5TIR108465 For 9 sections valve
5TIR108262 For 4 sections valve 5TIR108506 For 10 sections valve
5TIR108301 For 5 sections valve 5TIR108547 For 11 sections valve
5TIR108342 For 6 sections valve 5TIR108588 For 12 sections valve
Nr. of working
sections
7
6
1
2
2
2
3
6
5
7
7
56
1 2 3 4 5
SDS140 / 3 / AC(YG3-175)  /  PZ-1EZ8EZH3LQ.U3T  /  PZ-1EZ8EZ3SLCQ.U3T  /  PA1M8IM.U3T  /  RVC  - .... - 12VDC
2 2
D1WWEB06E8
SDS140 Inlet section
8
3
4
21
8
10
17
Part ordering codes  _____________________________________________________________________________________
1
FE SDS140 / A  C  (YG3-175 \  ELTW) - R(32) - TAP(VL) - ..... - 12VDC
2 3 4 9 10

NOTE (*) – Codes are referred to BSP thread.
6  Compensator kit
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
SB4 5CAS318083 Standard 4 bar (58 psi) for M inlet section
SB25 5CAS318084 Standard 25 bar (362 psi). for N inlet section
Specify in description when it is different from standard.
9 Section threading
Specify threading always when it is different from BSP standard (see
page 4).7 Plug*
CODE     DESCRIPTION
3XTAP732200 G3/4 plug for C, D and DT section
7
8 Plug*
CODE     DESCRIPTION
3XTAP719150 G1/4 plug for V, L and LS ports
For V pilot and L drain ports description are:
           TYPE   DESCRIPTION
           TAP(VL) Plugs (2 pieces), standard: omitted in description
 NOTAP(L) Plug (1 piece)
 NOTAP(V) Plug (1 piece)
 NOTAP(VL) Without plugs
11 Metering hole
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
FC3.9 3VT2710108 Standard for N inlet section
FC5 3VT2710106 Standard for M inlet section
Specify in description when it is different from standard.
7 Circuit conversion kit
CODE  DESCRIPTION
5KIT530000 Circuit conversion from closed center to open center
5KIT530001 Circuit conversion from open center to closed center
12
13  LS restrictor
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
NFC -  Without restrictor (omitted in description)
LS(1) 3VT2700065 Restrictor 1 mm diameter on LS port
Specify in description when it is different from standard. Different
diameter are available, please contact our Sales Dpt.
D1WWEB06E10
SDS140 Inlet section
PV
L
T
P1
Dimensional data and hydraulic circuit ____________________________________________________________
Standard inlet cover configuration
Wrenches and tightening torques
X = allen wrench 6 - 24 Nm (17.7 lbft)
Y = allen wrench 12 - 42 Nm (31 lbft)
Z = wrench 8 - 42 Nm (31 lbft)
NOTE - for wrenches and tightening torques
about valves, please see dedicated pages.
75 2.
95
10
8
4.
25
78
.5
3.
09
Y
Z
Z X
X
X
90
3.54
45
1.77
317.2
12.49
141
5.55
Unloading
valve
Unloading
valve
Main pressure
relief valve
Main pressure
relief valve
Pressure
reducing valve Pressure
reducing valve
15.5
0.61
3 0.
12
M8
11 0.
43 15 0.
59
23
.5
0.
92
16
.5
0.
6533 1.
30
92

______________________________________________________________________________________ Part ordering codes
1  Working section kit * page 21
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
For electrohydraulic controls
QZ 5EL1133010 Parallel circuit without port valves arrangement
PZ 5EL1133005 Parallel circuit arranged for antishock valves
RZ 5EL1133006 As PZ with pilot operated antishock and
    anticavitation valve (on B side)
For mechanical controls
QA 5EL1133014 Parallel circuit without port valves arrangement
PA 5EL1133004 Parallel circuit arranged for antishock valves
RA 5EL1133003 As PA arranged for pilot operated antishock
    and anti-cavitation valve (on B side)
RR 5EL1133015 Parallel circuit arranged with 2 ports for
    anti-shock and anticavitation valves, without
    pilot lines: must be positioned as last
    electrohydraulic control section
For proportional hydraulic controls
QA-IM 5EL1133014A Parallel circuit without port valves arrangement
PA-IM 5EL1133004A Parallel circuit arranged for antishock valves
RA-IM 5EL1133003A As PA arranged for pilot operated antishock
    and anticavitation valve (on B side)
RR-IM 5EL1133015A Parallel circuit arranged with 2 ports for
    antishock and anticavitation valves, without
    pilot lines: must be positioned as last
    electrohydraulic control section
2b  Spools page 23
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
For mechanical and proportional hydraulic controls
1 3CU2310100 Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B
     closed in neutral position
1CSG 3CU2310250 As type 1, with fine metering suggested for
     flow up to 70 l/min (18.5 US gpm)
1M 3CU2310130 As type 1 with metering suggested for
     flow rates above to 70 l/min (18.5 US gpm)
1A 3CU2321100 Double acting, 3 positions, with A open to tank
     in neutral position
1B 3CU2322100 Double acting, 3 positions, with B open to tank
     in neutral position
2 3CU2325100 Double acting,  with A and B open to tank in
     neutral position
2CSG 3CU2325255 As type 2, with fine metering suggested for
     flow up to 70 l/min (18.5 US gpm)
2H 3CU2325225 Double acting,  with A and B partially open to
     tank in neutral position
3          3CU2331110  Single acting on A, 3 positions, B plugged,
     G1/2 plug is required
4          3CU2335100 Single acting on B, 3 positions, A plugged,
     G1/2 plug is required
4M 3CU2335110 As type 4 with metering suggested for flow
     rates above to 70 l/min (18.5 US gpm),
     G1/2 plug is required
3b  “A” side spool positioners
See SD8 catalogue, code D1WWEB05E.
4b  “B” side spool control kit
See SD8 catalogue, code D1WWEB05E.
2a  Spools  page 23
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
For electrohydraulic controls
1EZ 3CU2910001  Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B
    closed in neutral position
1CSGEZ 3CU2910003  As type 1, with fine metering suggested
    for flow up to 70 l/min (18.5 US gpm)
1MEZ 3CU2910004  Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B
    closed in neutral position with metering
    suggested for flow rates above to
    70 l/min (18.5 US gpm)
2MEZ 3CU2925000  Double acting,  with A and B open to
    tank in neutral position, with metering
    suggested for flow rates above to
    70 l/min (18.5 US gpm)
2CSGEZ 3CU2925003  As type 2, with fine metering suggested
    for flow up to 70 l/min (18.5 US gpm)
3MEZ/4MEZ 3CU2925001  As type 3 or 4 (according to orientation*)
   with metering suggested for flow rates
   above to 70 l/min (18.5 US gpm), G1/2
   plug is required
(*) With the key on the B side (visible to the operator) the spool is in
configuration 4.  With the key on side A (not visible to the operator)
the spool is in configuration 3.
3a One-side electrohydraulic control page  26
Combine to “B” side options
TYPE  CODE DESCRIPTION
8EZH3(20)-12VDC  5IDR601302 With AMP connector, horizontal
  configuration
8EZH3(20)-24VDC 5IDR601303 With AMP connector, horizontal
  configuration
8EZH34(20)-12VDC 5IDR601308 With Deutsch connector,
  horizontal configuration
8EZH34(20)-24VDC 5IDR601309 With Deutsch connector,
  horizontal configuration
8EZ3(20)-12VDC  5IDR601304 With AMP connector, vertical
  configuration
8EZ3(20)-24VDC 5IDR601305 With AMP connector, vertical
  configuration
8EZ34(20)-12VDC 5IDR601306 With Deutsch connector,
  vertical configuration
8EZ34(20)-24VDC 5IDR601307 With Deutsch connector,
  vertical configuration
With spool position sensor: vertical configuration only
8EZ34SPSD(20)-12VDC                    CODE: 5IDR601312
DESCRIPTION: Deutsch connector and digital sensor
8EZ34SPSD-24VDC                         CODE: 5IDR601313
DESCRIPTION: Deutsch connector and digital sensor
8EZ34SPSL-0.5(A)-4.5(B)-12VDC CODE: 5IDR601316
DESCRIPTION: Deutsch connector and analog sensor
8EZ34SPSL-0.5(A)-4.5(B)-24VDC CODE: 5IDR601317
DESCRIPTION: Deutsch connector and analog sensor
Different spring setting are available: 17, 20 and 23 bar (246, 290 and
333 psi). Type standard (20) is omitted. Specify in description when it
is different from standard.
4a  “B” side options page 27
TYPE  CODE  DESCRIPTION
For one-side electrohydraulic control
LQ 5LEV100700 Lever box
LQF3 5LEV100701 Lever box with spool stroke limiter
NOTE (*) – Codes are referred to BSP thread
D1WWEB06E20
SDS140 Working section
Part ordering codes ______________________________________________________________________________________
5a Complete one-side e.h. control page 28
Controls already comprehensive of endcap on B side
TYPE  CODE DESCRIPTION
8EZH3SLCQ-12VDC  5IDR601318 With AMP connector, horizontal
  configuration

  vertical configuration
5b  Complete controls *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
8IM 5IDR208300 Proportional hydraulic control
8IMF3 5IDR208220 Proportional hydraulic control with screw
  for spool stroke adjusting
See SD8 catalogue, code D1WWEB05E.
6 Port valves page 29
TYPE  CODE  DESCRIPTION
UT XTAP522441 Valve blanking plug
C 5KIT410000 Anticavitation valve
Fixed setting antishock and anticavitation valves: setting is
referred to 10 l/min (2.6 US gpm)
TYPE: U 100 CODE: 5KIT330 100
SETTING:
25 bar (363 psi) 30 bar (435 psi) 40 bar (580 psi)
50 bar (725 psi) 63 bar (914 psi) 80 bar (1150 psi)
100 bar (1450 psi) 110 bar (1590 psi) 125 bar (1800 psi)
140 bar (2050 psi) 150 bar (2150 psi) 160 bar (2300 psi)
175 bar (2550 psi) 190 bar (2750 psi) 200 bar (2900 psi)
210 bar (3050 psi) 220 bar (3190 psi) 230 bar (3350 psi)
240 bar (3500 psi) 250 bar (3600 psi) 260 bar (3750 psi)
270 bar (3900 psi) 280 bar (4050 psi) 290 bar (4200 psi)
300 bar (4350 psi) 310 bar (4500 psi) 320 bar (4650 psi)
340 bar (4950 psi) 360 bar (5200 psi) 400 bar (5800 psi)
420 bar (6100 psi)
7 Port valves page 29
For  RA, RZ And RR Working Section Kit
Pilot operated antishock and anticavitation valve
TYPE        CODE   DESCRIPTION
-   3XTAP524290 Valve blanking plug (omitted in
     description)
UXW(G-200) X005421200 Range 30-315 bar (435-4600 psi)
     standard setting 200 bar (2900 psi)
For other valves see SD8 catalogue code D1WWEB05E.
8 Section threading
Specify threading always when it is different from BSP standard
(Please see page 4).
7 Port plugs*
CODE     DESCRIPTION
3XTAP727180   G1/2 plug for single acting spool
NOTE (*) – Codes are referred to BSP thread.
 9
setting (bar) setting (bar)
D1WWEB06E 21
SDS140Working section
PA type
A  B
QA type
A  B
P type
(Dimensions are the same for PZ and PA)
142
5.59
60 2.
36
31 1.
22
A B
Valve fixing
plan
2 0.
08
41 1.
61
A B
62
2.44
40
1.57
Q type
(Dimensions are the same for QZ and QA)
PZ type